
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER _______ _ 

��SOFFICE 

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

ORDINANCE NO. C.M.S.

ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF OAKLAND AND CHAMPION STREET, LLC, FOR THE 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3455 AND 3461 CHAMPION STREET, TO (1) 
MODIFY THE PROJECT SCHEDULE TO EXTEND (A) THE OUTSIDE 
DATE FOR COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION TO JUNE 30, 2021, 
AND (B) THE OUTSIDE DATE THE RESTAURANT WILL OPEN TO 
JULY 30, 2021, (2) MODIFY THE RESTAURANT CLOSING TIME 
FROM 11:00 P.M. TO 10:00 P.M., (3) DELETE PROVISION REQUIRING 
SUBMITTAL TO THE CITY OF PROPOSED CHANGE OF HOURS OF 
OPERATION WITH SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION, AND (4) TO 
MAKE THE DETERMINATION THAT PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM 
THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 13400 C.M.S. adopted by the City Council on November 
29, 2016 authorized the City Administrator to negotiate and execute a disposition and 
development agreement (the "DDA") for the sale of the properties located at 3455 and 3461 
Champion Street (the "Property") to Carlos Solomon and Dominica Rice-Solomon or their 
related entities or affiliates, based on terms and conditions contained in a term sheet attached to 
such ordinance (the "Term Sheet") for the development of the Property as a restaurant (the 
"Project"); and 

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2017, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 13438 C.M.S., 
to amend the Term Sheet; and 

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2017, the City of Oakland (the "City") and Champion Street, 
LLC (the "Developer") entered into the DDA; and 

WHEREAS, the Project was delayed due to additional improvements imposed by 
agencies with jurisdiction over the Project, which required increased financing and additional 
approvals by the City; and 

WHEREAS, the Project was further delayed due to public health orders issued by the 
Alameda County Health Officer in March 2020 in response to the Coronavirus pandemic which 
prohibited non-essential business operation and construction; and 








